
TWENTY-SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

R-A-M PROFESSIONAL GROUP, INC. 
FOR 

ENGINEERING SERVICES ON TIMUCUAN BICYCLE TOURING ROUTE PROJECT 

TillS TWENTY-SECOND AMENDMENT to Agreement is made and entered into in 

duplicate this JR Jay of N 0 1/ , 2015, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a 

municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida (hereinafter the "CITY"), and R-A-M 

PROFESSIONAL GROUP, INC., a Florida profit corporation with an address at 8298 Bayberry 

Road, Suite I, Jacksonville, Florida 32256 (hereinafter the "CONSULTANT"), for engineering 

services on the Timucuan Bicycle Touring Route Project (hereinafter the "Project"). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on July 9, 200 I, the parties made and entered into City of Jacksonville Contract 

No. 7265-03 (hereinafter the "Agreement") for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been amended twenty-one (21) times previously; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amend said Agreement by: (i) revising the Scope of 

Services by adding and incorporating Exhibit "NN", attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 

reference; (ii) adding and incorporating a new Contract Fee Summary, attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit "00"; (iii) increasing the lump sum amount for 

Design Services, as described in Exhibit "NN", by $3,091.09, as detailed in Exhibit "00", to a 

new limit of $2,053,790.99; (iv) increasing the not-to-exceed amount for PSDC Services, as 

described in Exhibit "NN", by $8,336.61, as detailed in Exhibit "00", to a new limit of 

$36,401.0 I; (v) increasing the not-to-exceed amount for Construction Administration Services, as 

described in Exhibit "NN", by $31,079.92, as detailed in Exhibit "00", to a new limit of 



"3.1 The CITY shall pay to the CONSULTANT, in increments proportional to 

satisfactory completion, for all services actually, timely, and faithfully rendered: 

"(a) For the Study(Conceptual Design) Phase, as provided in Section 1.5 

hereof, and as detailed in Exhibits 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D', 'E', 'F', 'G', 'H', 'I', 'J', 'K', 

'L' 'M' 'N' '0' 'P' 'Q' 'R' 'S' 'T' 'U' 'V' 'W' 'X' 'Y' 'Z' 'AA' 'BB' ',,,,,,,,,, ,,,, '' 

'CC', 'DD', 'EE', 'FF', 'GG', 'HH', 'JJ', 'LL', and 'NN', all attached hereto, a 

lump sum amount of Two Million Fifty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety and 

99/I 00 Dollars ($2,053, 790.99)." 

4. Section 3.2(aa) of said Agreement is amended by increasing the not-to-exceed amount 

for PSDC Services, as described in Exhibit "NN", by $8,336.6I, as detailed in Exhibit "00", to a 

new limit of$36,401.0I, and as amended shall read as follows: 

"(aa) For PSDC Services-Segment 3, as described in Exhibits 'DD', 'FF', 'LL', and 'NN', 

an amount not-to-exceed Thirty-Six Thousand Four Hundred One and 0 III 00 Dollars ($36,401.0I ), 

as detailed in Exhibits 'EE', 'GG', 'MM', and '00' ." 

5. Section 3.2( cc) of said Agreement is amended by increasing the not-to-exceed amount 

for Construction Administration Services, as described in Exhibit "NN", by $3 I ,079 .92, as detailed 

in Exhibit "00", to a new limit of$402,141.70, and as amended shall read as follows: 

"(cc) For Construction Administration Services, as described in Exhibits 'FF", 

'HH', 'JJ', 'LL', and 'NN', an amount not to exceed Four Hundred Two Thousand One 

Hundred Forty-One and 70/100 Dollars ($402,I41.70), as detailed in Exhibits 'GG', 'II', 

'KK', 'MM', '00'." 

3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Twenty-Second 

Amendment on the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

WITNESS: 

By: --d.< dm f. 

F<. 
Type/Print Name 
Fy ~ f1 f.1 ~~ A-ssi:Stat] r 

Title 

Type/Print Name 
Presi cJe(}r 

Title 

In compliance with Section 24.1 03(e) of the Ordinance Code of the City ofJacksonville, I do 
certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded bal nee · a propriation 
sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement and that provision has been rna e for the pa nt of the 
monies provided therein to be paid. 

-.. 

Director of Finance 
City Contract# 7265-03, 22"d Amendment 

Form Approved: ~ 

G:\Gov't Operations\JMCain\PWIAmendments\R-A-M. 7265-03#22. TimucuanBikeTrails.091 0 15 .doc 

5 



Exhibit "NN" 

Project Scope 
1. Background 

Under Amendment 21 to contract 7265·3, dated September 19, 2014 and then revised on January 21, 

2015, The R·A·M Professional Group, Inc. (RAM) was to provide revised Segment 3 construction documents 

to include a lighted pedestrian crosswalk just to the south of the Nassau Sound Bridge as directed by Florida 

Department of Transportation (FOOT) Traffic Operations. During completion of the Amendment 21 tasks and 

following a meeting with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), the FOOT directed 

changes to the Amendment 21 scope of work for this project, most notably the relocation of bollards on the 

eastern access drive to suit the FOEP's needs. 

2. Scope Task 

Under this Amendment 22 scope of work, RAM is to coordinate with FOOT and City in the provision of 

revising the crosswalk construction plans and associated construction administration services to allow for the 

requested changes to the Amendment 21 crosswalk design. This scope of work includes: relocating the 

removable bollards on the eastern access drive (and addition of locking pins) per the request of FDEP. It is 

anticipated the plan changes and approval (informal only) will take approximately 5 days. 

RAM is also to provide additional as-needed construction administration~nspection services through a 

not-to-exceed budget, which is intended to cover the remaining construction of the original Segment 3 

contract, the construction of the Amendment 21 crosswalk including the associated changes above and the 

project punch· list process. The Contractor has set a tentative completion date of August 31, 2015, therefore 

this modification extends the contract and associated RAM services for a total of 140 additional days. 

Additional budget has been added to provide a contingency for the provision of any necessary 

requested post design, construction administration, and/or inspection services on a reimbursable basis. 

Timucuan Trail- City of JacksonVIlle, Pt1bl!c Works 

April 14, 2015 (Revised June 03, 2015) 

Page 1 Amendment 22- Sogment 3, B1d Set FOOT Trail Revision No.2 

Extens'1on of Contract 



Exhibit "00" 
CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 

PART I - GENERAL 

I. Project 2. Proposal No./ Contract No. 
Timucuan Trail Seamen! 3 - Bid Set FDOT Trail Revision No. 2 P-25-0 I 7265-03 

3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposal 
The R-A-M Professional Group. Inc. 6/3/2015 Amend. 22 

PART II • LABOR RELATED COSTS 
5. Direct Labor Hourly Estimated Estimated 

Rate Hours Cost TOTAL 

Principal s 52.00 8 s 416.00 
Project Manager s 51.00 0 s 0.00 
Design Engineer or Arcbitt:ct $ 37.81 0 s 0.00 
Designer or Technician $ 27.70 24 s 664.80 

Drafter $ 21.00 0 $ 0.00 
Fidd Inspector $ 25.00 () $ 0.00 
Clerical $ 17.00 0 s 0.00 
TOTAL DiRECT LABOR 32 $ 1.080.80 

6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative) 
Overhead Rate 160 % x Total Direct Labor s 1.729.28 

7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (Items 5 & 6) $ 2.810.08 
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (Item> X 10.00% $ 281.0 I 

PART Ill - OTHER COSTS 
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs 

Transpmtation s 0.00 Inc. in OH 
Original Reproducibles $ 0.00 
Reproduction s 0.00 
Shipping s 0.00 
Other $ 0.00 

MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $ -

10. SUBCONTRACTS (Lump Sum) 

$ 0.00 
SUBCONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $ -

TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT tltcms 5. 6, 8. 9 and I 0) s .1,091.09 
I I. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount) 

Stmctural Eng. Allowance $ 0.00 
Optional Survey Allowance s 0.00 
Optional Environmental Allowance s 0.00 
Optional Tree ivlitigarion Services Allowanc~ s 0.00 
Optional Geotechnical Services Allowance s ().()() 

PSDC !Up to an additional 50 hrs) s 8,336.61 
Constmction Administration (Up to an additional 300 hrs) s J 1.079.92 
Reproduction s 0.00 
Shipping s 0.00 

SUBTOTAL REIMBURSABLE$ 539,416.53 

PART IV - SUMMARY 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF AMENDMENT #22 (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursablcs) $42,507.62 

(Items 5, 6, 8, 9, 10 and II) 

12. PRIOR CONTRACT AMOUNT (Through Amendment 21) $ 3,149,031.00 

AMENDED AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Throueh Amendment 22) $3,191,538.62 

SHEET I 



RAMPR-1 OP 10: SG 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DA:.I,..,•n15 

I 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 

. CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

om~u" '""" If tho t holder is an .. uuo uun"L , the must be If uu..l IS ~ ~ubject.to 
the terms and conditions of th~ ~~~!~~~ cartai_~ may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 

Phone: 813-251-258~ Sandy 
~~~::~h.... (Tampa) Fax: 813-251-258~ ....... I rffc .• ,,, 

certificate holder in lieu of such I§ 
f~~:~;Jampa St., Sto 3530 
Sandy ,__FL ~3.602 I ·~· 

INSURED ·M~~ReedNickie .fa~rg~p, Inc. 
8298 Bayberry Road Suite 1 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 

'' .......... 
~H~S_I:-'_~c~!_!~!_!';!~"!".T.:!~. _?.~.1 !_!.!~~_D _B~.~~~.HAVE_ B.~~~ ~~~~~-TO THE INSUR~ABOVE FOR THE ,':~~~_c:'~_!:~~'?.~ 
INDICATED. NOlWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 

l'~f';CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH~ LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY~- UMn 

LIABILITY ~ ~nrr,oo""r" $ 

r r.•••• UABIUTY = $ 

I CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR MED EXP ' ' 

~r-~-~--------------- ··~INJU~ I• 
I• 

r- ~~~~;;;;;-- -COMP/OPAGG I' r1·~~UCY r l ~~T ~Fr :a: 1 • 

~~~~~BIL~ITY~~14------t-~--~~~~~·~~$~~ 
1- -~ I• 

ALL OWNED r- SCHEDULED I $ 

r- AUTOS f- ~g1<?gWNED ~ 
~~=1-= ~ I• 

I• 
UMBRELLA L.IAB H OCCUR I $ 

11 ve•~d;~~be ·,,., 1 ·POLICY LIMIT I s 
A Prof Liability ILHJ A603360 DO 04/16/2015 04/16/2016IPer Occur 

? nnn nnr 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, lf mora spaca Is raqulred) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

I 

City of Jacksonville 
214 North Hogan Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Sandy Garrick 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



PROCUREMENT DIVISION 

A.L.gust 27. '20 J 5 

The Honorable Lenny Cur:y. Mayor 
City of Jacksonville 
4th floor. Sl. James Building 
Jacksonville. Fl 32202 

Dear Mayor Curry: 

Ref: P-25-01 PPJ!I:3 Engineering Services for nmucuan Preserve 8fcycle Touring RoLFte (Amendment No 22) 
Department of Public Works 

The Professional Services Evaluation Committee met today in Board Room 851, on !he eighth floor 
of the Ed Boll Building. for the purpose of amending the above~referenced contract. 

The following motion and/or recommendation was adopted: 

That Contract No. 7265-03 originally executed July 7, 2001, with The Ram Professional Group, Inc., 
for Archltecturai/Englneerlng Services for fhe Tlmucuan National Preserve Bicycle Tourfng Route be 
amended to: (I) Incorporate the attached Scope of Services Identified as Exhibit "NN"; (II) 
Incorporate the aHached Contract Fee Summary Identified as Exhibit "00"; (Ill) Increase the Jump­
sum amount for Design Services by $3,091.09 to a new Umtt of $2,053,790.99; (lv) Increase the not­
to-exceed llmffs for: PSOC Services by $8,336.61 to a new limit ol $36,401.01; Construction 
Administration Services by $31,079.92; to a new limit of $402, 14L70; thereby Increasing the 
maximum Indebtedness by $42,507.62 to a new maximum of $3, 191,538.62. All other terms and 
condftlons, as previously amended , shalf remain the some. Nothing contained herein shall be 
amended, mod/fled, or otherwise revised wfthout prior approval from the PSEC and the Mayor. 

ff the foregoing meets your approvaL please affix your signature nnd return to my office. 

~~r;'fully/f"od· 

~~~· ofJ· eL:~· Pn ure ent Divt!;H.lrl 
C inn , Professional Services r A~l::·•l~~~m Comm1tt<~ 

tf\ ,L.-:_ · ~\4d:_:::__;v· ~I.AL----
1 ' Len 11 Curry, Moyk . ' 

rn~\ day or . ~-.. ~ f-"'"1-'t----·-· 201 s 
~··· •.:~r<•l.<._,:,oto-. 

.or.-..1 .\<cc.,..., :::cc 
p ... lo ;ouo,. GJ1D 
S.;b<:(;(r<•We• v~ ... t><t'l 

-~ 

Sam E. Mousa 
Chief Ad:illn:strntive Officer 
For: Mayor Lenny Curry 
Under ,\uthori!y of: 
Execuuve Order No. 2015-05 ., 

l~·rRA-GOVERNMENTAl SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
Z1-t N. Ho!l'4n Stred, Suile 800 f Jad~s<lnYiJI~, Ft .)22112 J Phone 904.255.8800 f Fu: 904.255.8837 / www.co;.net 


